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SHOW CAUSE NOTICE
(ISSUED UNDER SECTION 124 OF THE CUSTOMS ACT. 1962)

M/s. Maruti Exports IIEC:3797000626], PlotNo- 75-8,76 to 81,82-B,291 Sector II, Kandla

SEZ, Gandhidham (hereinafter also referred to as the importer) are engaged in importingof "unsorted

worn used clothingt'" falling under CTH 63090000. The said importer had filed a Bill of Entry No.

1012746 dated 21.08.2023 at KASEZ.

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

2. Whereas, acting on an information received from the Customs Officers of Kandla SEZ,

Gandhidham that One Revolver hasbeen found in the import consignment of M/s. Maruti Exports, Plot

No - 75-B,76 to 81, 82-8,291 Sector II, Kandla SEZ, Gandhidham having Letter of Approval dated

26.08.2011, the Officers of SIIB Section had visited the said premises of the importer on 31 -08.2023

for 100% examination of the goods available in respect of BE No. 1012746 dated 2l-08-2023'

Thereafter, in presence of the Officers of KASEZ, Gandhidham, 1000/o examination of the available

cargo imported vide Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023 was carried out by the Officers of

SIIB Section under videography and the proceeding were recorded under Panchnama dated

3 | .08.2023 t 0t .0e .2023 IRUD-O I ].

2.1 Further, during the examination of the goods, on being asked, Shri Jitender M Jain, one of the

partners of M/s. trrtaruti Exports had informed that during the course of unpacking the bales of worn

clothes imported vide Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023 in container no. HLBU2l9067l at

theirpremise i.e. plotNo- 75-8,76 to 81,82-8, Sector II, Kandla SEZ, one of their labourers had

found a Revolver at around 12:20 pm on 31.08.2023. However, the labourers considered the same as

Toy Revolver and one of the labourers accidently fired the revolver, bullet from which had hurt one

labourer in his abdomen area. Thereafter, the injured labourer was rushed to Sterling Hospital,

Gandhidham and accordingly, local police visited their factory at around l:30 pm and took custody of

the said revolver and further investigation is pending at their end. Subsequently, he had informed the

Customs Officers of KASEZ about the incident and recovery of the said revolver by their staff.

2.2 Whereas, the available subject goods i.e. "(Jnsorted worn used clothing's completely

fumigated, imported vide aforesaid Bill of Entry No. 1 012746 dated 21.08.2023 were placed under

seizure vide Seizure Memo dated 01.0}.2023[RUD-02], under reasonable belief that the said goods

were mis-declared to the extent that restricted item/goods (i.e. revolver) was found in the cargo (which

was recovered by the staff of the importer as informed to the Customs Officers of KASEZ by Shri

Jitender M Jani, Partner of M/s. Maruti Exports, KASEZ and thus, the same appeared to be liable tbr

confiscation under the provisions of the Customs Act,1962. Further, the seized goods which were used

for concealing the imported restricted goods i.e. Revolver, were handed over to Shri Jitendra M Jain,

partner of M/s. Maruti Exports for safe custody of the goods, under Supratnama dated

0r.0e.2023[RUD-03].

2.3 Further, during the course of investigation, Summons dated 01 .09.2023 was issued to M/s.

Maruti Exports, KASEZ and subsequently Statement dated 01.09.2023 of Shri Jitendra M Jain [RUD-

04], Partner of M/s. Maruti Exports was recorded wherein he inter-alia stated as under: -
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he is one of the partners of M/s. Maruti Exports, M/s. Maruti Exports, Plot No- 75-8, 76 to 81,

82-8, 291 Sector II, Kandla SEZ, Gandhidham. There are three Partners in the M/s. Maruti
Exports and other partners apart .from him are two of his brothers Shri Prakash M Jain, Age

66 years & Shri Rakesh M Jain, Aged 49 years. The work related to customs & taxation is

being looked after by him,

the IEC of the Firm M/s. Maruti Exports is 3797000626 and is dealing in the import of
'unsortedworn used clothing's' and after sorting and grading, we re-pack the same and export

approx. 50-55% quantity to African countries and rest to local market in mutilatedform,

M/s. Global Textiles Trading Inc., 4, Mountland Road, Brampton, ON L6P lZ9, Canada

suppliecl the goods under Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023 who was their regular

supplier since last 6-7 years.

they didn't have any written agreement with M/s. Global Textiles Trading Inc, Canada and

they generally do these kinds of transaction with oral agreement only. Accordingly, their

supplier raised invoice and they made the pqyment to their supplier.

they had made the payment in advance through SBt Bank and the SWIFT copy of the same was

submitted.

he was not present at his .factory during the recovery of revolver/incident of .firing. However,

as informed by one of their labourer, the saitl revolver was found in the heap of clothes

unpacked from the bales (exatcl marilno. detail of which he didn't know) of the imported

consignment under Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023 at around 12:20 pm on

31.08.2023, locared in the back side of the premises of M/s. Maruti Exports i.e. Plot No- 75-8.

76 to 81,82-8, 29l Sector II, KandlaSEZ, Gandhidham. However, the labourers considered

the same as toy revolver and one of the labourers accidently.fired the revolver, bullet of which

hurt one labourer in his abdomen area. Thereafter, the injured labourer was rushed to Sterling

Hospital, Gandhidham. He informed the customs fficers of KASEZ aboul the incident at

around I :00 pm about recovery of the said revolver by his stffi although Gujarat police visited

hisfactory at around l:30 pm, before arrival of KASEZ fficers andlookthe custody of the

said revolver and further investigation is pending at their end and he would submit FIR copy

on receiving the same from Police stalion.

they were engaged in the business of importing of otd worn used clothes since 2001 and since

then no single instance like this had ever happened. They had no idea/knowledge of the said

revolver being imported in the saicl import consignment of Bill of Entry No. 1012716 dated

21.0g.2023. As soon as he received the informarion about the incident, he voluntarily reported

the incident to the customs fficers of KASEZ as well as Gujarat Police and none of their

labourer resided in the factory premises.

o

3. Further, vide this Office's letter dated 06.09.2023, the Development Commissioner, KASEZ

was advised to suspend working of the unit of the importer in terms of fresh imports and limit

clearances of existing material in the unit only after 1007o examination and to conduct l00y'

examination of import consignments, if any, of wom and used clothes imported by M/s' Maruti

Exports, KASEZ from Canada.

3.1 Further, this Office vide letters dated 14.09 .2023,18.10.2023 &02.01.2024 had requested the

Inspector of police, Gandhidham B-Division Police Station, Gandhidham to provide the copy of the

FIR registered in the matter, status of investigation and to handover the restricted imported item i.e'

revolver to this Office for further investigation by this Office. In response, the Inspector of Police,
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Gandhidham B-Division Police Station. Gandhidham vide their letter dated 19.02.2024 had submitted
as under:-

"Subject: - Reporl regarding oflbnce booked by the Gandhidham B- Division Police Station,
Part-A,underFIRNo. 11993007231053/2023underlPCsection30SandArmsAct,Section
25(1) (A) & 27 andG.P. Acr section 13I-regarding.

Inview of above subject, it is to state that a FIR No. 11993007231053/2023 has beenfiled
under IPC section 308 and Arms Act, Section 25(1) (A) & 27 and G.P. Act section 135 by the

Gandhidham B Division Police Station Part-A, on inJbrmation of o.ffence committed in M/s
Maruti Exports Company located in Kandla SEZ on 31.08.2023 at around 13:00 to l3: l5 hrs
and booked on 31.08.2023 at 22.50 hrs. The preliminary investigation of this crime case was

assigned to Mr. B. S. Jhala, PSI and currently the investigation of this case is underway.

The facts of this motter are lhat the injured party/complainant Shiuiibhai alias Sonu Visabhai

Maheshwari (Matang), Age- 43 yrs, profession private job, residing at Plot no. JH-l2, Janata
Colony Adipur, Distt. Gandhidham-Kutch has.filed complaint that on 3l/08/2023 between I :00
pm and 01 : l5 pm, he was working in a company named Maruti Export in Gandhidham, KASEZ
and during lunch break complainant and complainant's.family brother Bharatbhai Meghjibhai
Matang who worlcs as a labor in this company and Bhavesh Parmar who works as a supervisor

in this company, were sitting at a table in their company when Bhavesh took out a revolver

.from his pocket and said that Ifound it in the parcel. Out of curiosity complainant took the said

revolverfrom Bhavesh and after looking returned to Bhavesh. Thereafter, complainant'sfamily

member Bharatbhai also took the revolver.fiom Bhavesh out of curiosity and while looking at

the revolver mistakenly pressed the trigger and a bullet.from the revolver hit the right side of
the complainant's stomach causing the complainant to bleed. The complainant's.f'amily brother

Bharat and the manager Okharam and the contractor Bharatbhai and the younger brother of
the complainant Naresh Vishabhai Matang rushed the complainant to the Jqin Seva Samiti

Hospital, Adipur andfor.further better treatment to the Sterling Hospital, Gandhidham and the

operation was performed on the complainant. The treatment of the complainant is going on

and now complainant is futly conscious and complainant's.family brother Bharat Meghjibhai

Matang, resident of Ganeshnagar, Gandhidham fired the revolver by mistake and due lo

negligence and complainant got shot in the stomach. So it is requested to take lenient view. The

complainant has come to know that the consignment of this clolhs came.from Canada and the

complainant has requestedfor investigalion into the matter.

Panchnama of the local areawhere the incident was conducted and statements of the necessary

witnesses have been obtained and both the accused in this case have been arrested for the

crime and the revolver.found in the case has been seized under the acknowledgement receipt

for the purpose ofinvestigation and the seized revolver and cartridges have been sent to FSL

Gandhinagar for analysis. Further investigation is under progress- "

3.2 For furtherance of the investigation, a statement dated 22.02.2024 of Shri Parmar Bhavesh Bhai

Ramesh Bhai [RUD-05], Belt Supervisor of M/s. Maruti Exports was recorded wherein he inter-alia

stated as under: -

(i) t nq€ qrafr qffie@ 6tnq t qrrevr 8-9 srq I affi +rm {tt qfu A"t

WTEEIT dr{ (irlddr g + aq.ef dT Aw A nc.a dq qr} * wq fr eq W +wr Ft

(ii) ll frniq 3t-08-2023 +7 qd qrafr qffi@, qtfu | q7q 6r w q71 ql$ftw + qq.€l fr
W Ai fi sa s6Tzn di gn qq.et t n gw frw + ffi fr7r +t s€ satzlr aT cd qq q1fr ffi ,frt

t qrt lqpm gilaqqr fW ,tr{ sfi v17 fterm wl slptrfr qf Raf wr w qT W t aa< rq
gq *tf,a a-. qtd dtqdT qTreryr 0 I ; 00 ql qq oz ger lqcm Ec74Eq{ f{W ,1r{ 3fi sH frtrrr
,trt sdprEt efu eaqr vd tx7 ffi ttr{ G@ Ad-{, ft cTT Bttl dt fi+ sqrT ffiq M 3iT

srn qft t qdTqrr dtfi aqqawqr c€n PHfr ,rd s.fi eH fr?rru qr{ se?rqt t ffiq ArT f a }
W vfr El<m aqqawcr s<a ffi vr€ fd"z *srl t n M{ ardrt qr& d{ H d ailr qdrt
n ffiq t rffi Eq rfi etf{ qr I lEpm gqTETTqr fW rtr{ sfi s|( frpnq qT€ sd€Hfr + tT i
afi tlFr t qr qnftt dq dq rq I trm w flqqT ddTqr efi< w d=r Rq qr gs<zqqr fiTfr ,1r{ gfr

vTg friru ttd se?rqt ?-{A d, wrt 6ifua erfrgr t t,tg q qr{ f wrftfir dfPcrq qifrqTq
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d w ry W n gftT g* + vtd ffi w€ Ge *xl qT qq.e 6( n tffi nril tl frq arq dt dt n
qqod m1 q qtqir ar?fr g@r dRr sfq t arfra dt

(iii) tO qln-qtt t aqatt qqn t ffi qlTfr qffi@, 6rnq t wq 6r er d Me qr lar
*{ fr d@qrr Edr w I qd t aqqr +& Artr dr

(iv) g* qa fr futFftT wW i Rq gdrqr qrqtn: t atq* sqer scfrw A qrwn qq frt ac
t wqr €dd.r qwnt

3.3 Further, a statement dated 22.02.2024 of Shri Bharat Meghji Bhai Maheshwari [RUD-06],
Labour of M/s. Maruti Exports was recorded wherein he inter-alia stated as under: -

(i) fi ffi {r€fi qwff, srQ-s t qqwq s-q ildt ffi +-rm At fi {dr i-+< ffrfu/ }Errl
mr or{ +trrrqm A 

q +'r.ef fr il€c qr +q-s} fi frfuAErr irr-zsrq mlm Er

(ii) fu{i6 3t-08-2023 fr trflS {rtfi qwffi, fl-tq it orq s-{ T{r rnr frq-6 FFrrrrr 0l:00 +}
qqFiqgil,ilqfi slt{i-{T +rrtt+qmg.qaqr{{ifsls-fi $r€sfrfi-1frtrro tr€G{rd-t, ril-}qlq-rllr{

1i"a gw{rqq{) h crs rrq fr rn}qr rrvrr (ke gca-{rqq{) t €it q-d ffiE Rler{ fr st 6c.ef fi
}q t t Rfr sftr afi s-g+-,rr+er q-{t Rlq-fr r{rt E* fr1Bnro rrr€ qtewft i Mlq 6r+ t t *
?6, Tfi +{rt Tg-f,dnqr fit ffiq eu-fi s€ Brt{ H h drfl{ q-q-f,i t ffiq t.ffi qq.rfi
*< qr h it ,ilt t+qm gcaqrrn{ fsmfr Trt sfi fi-1frnr< T€ qtffift + q-. h Epf trrq ii w q,ftt

ffir Eq rq t r+rq m< u+fr .rirrirr *r re fi-T frq 6{ Waar{s( fler{fi Tr{ sS fi-1frtr< wr$
qtewft m q-{t +{ tfl qRRt 6tRrce, qifrg{ t } qq q ErrE t {-iFt r 6iRv-er<, qtfrurq i m.rq
q-6t t gR r 5fr E Trqr{ r+r}sr rr$ rtsr r€ (n"z gcr<iq\il! fr q-w or t'nft qq+ t+ R-c il-( Et
frE t urTt"t-il ffir q6 qrqq-r wfi gfr-c arn siq h srfr{ Br

(iii) qa qp6rft * ergw< +S s-q-fr fi ffi q15fi qwff, fl-n-q ii nrq 6{ 16r E. Mq qr t{r
m{ fr Efqsr q{r{q t c-{A ii cnq< a-fr gw tt

(iv) g* ve fi G.ql-n-q sffi h frq g{m qrgql, fi 3{-rh uqq scF{il d Ers.n qs T'i Fc
t e1q{r [E+.T +-srnt

4. Further, another letter dated 23.07 .2024 was issued to the Inspector of Police for seeking status

oftheir investigation, who vide their reply letter dated 25.07 .2024 received on 30.07.2024has informed

that they have sought approval for hling charge sheet against the accused from the Collector, Bhuj-

Kutch vide letter bearing outward no- 2568 dated 02.04.2024. Further, Police B-Division vide letter

dated 27 .09 .2024 [RUD-07] informed that they have filed charge sheet dated 15 .08.2024 and the case

is. pending before the Court. B-Division Police vide above letter also attached the FIR copy dated

31.08.2023[RUD-08]. Further, it is reported that the said revolver was accidentally discharged, causing

injury to a person, following which the local Police registered a case under FIR No.

1199300723105312023 under various sections of the Indian Penal Code (lPC), the Arms Act, 1959,

and the Gujarat Police Act, and the said revolver is presently in the custody of the Police authorities as

case property.

4.1 Further, M/s. Maruti Exports vide their letter dated 13.10.2023 (received on 16.10.2023) had

requested for provisional release of the goods imported under Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated

21.08.2023 under Section I l0A of the Customs Act, 1962. Accordingly, provisional release was

granted to the importer by the competent authority on 08.08.2024 subject to fulfilment of the conditions

of Bank Guarantee of l5Yo of the Cargo Value and Bond equal to the value of the cargo. The importer

vide letter dated 28.08 .2024 had informed for submission of the BG and Bond wherein they have

submitted Bond bearing No. IN-GJ70672650734289W dated 26.09.2024 and BG No.

60239248G0Y00081/SBI Bank dated 08.10.2024 for Rs.1 ,81,3021-.

In view of the above, it appears that the old and used cloths were used for concealing of the

restricted goods i.e. Revolver and the said facts were also admitted by the Sh. Parmar Bhavesh Bhai

Ramesh Bhai, Belt Supervisor and Sh. Bharat Meghji Bhai Maheshwari, Labour of M/s. Maruti
Exports, KASEZ that the said Revolver was found in the heaps of the clothes unpacked from the bales

imported vide Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023. Further, the said fact is also emerging from
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the statement of the Shri Jitendra M Jain, Partner of M/s. Maruti Exports that the said revolver was

found in the heap of clothes unpacked from the bales imported vide Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated

2t_08.2023.

Further, this Office had also issued letter dated 27.02.2025 and subsequent reminder dated 15.05.2025,

issued to Police B-Division to provide the details of weapon (Revolver) viz. Type, Make and

approximate Market Value. It was also requested to transfer the Custody of the said Firearms i.e.

Revolver to this office being illegal or improper import. However, no response has been received till
date.

VALUATION OF REVOLVER:

5.1 Whereas, it is pertinent to mention here that the firearm i.e. Revolver is not in Customs custody

andthedetailsascalledforvidethisofficeletters dated27.02.2025 and l5.05.2025,werenotprovided

by the Police-B Division and thus there exists no official or authenticated source presently available to

establish its valuation conclusively. Notwithstanding this limitation, infotmation on similar makes and

models of revolvers is available in the public domains, which has been considered for indicative

valuation. The relevant details are summarized below:

Sr Public Domain name Description of the item Value Type Value in INR
(1US $:83.90+)

I www.gunbroker.com Rohm RG14 22lr $400 Bid 33560

2 www.gunbroker.com Rohm RG.22lr $29e Bid 25087
a
J www.bradfordauction. com ROHM RGIO .22

SHORT REVOLVER
$ 130 Sold r 0907

* The rate of the US dollar is considered as Rs. 83.90 as per the Exchange Notification No.

6212023-Cus (NT) dated 25.08.2023 as the date of seizure of firearm by the police was 31.08.2023.

S.Z Whereas, upon examination of the available photographs of the seized firearm i.e. Revolver

reportedly in police custody, it appears that the layout and make of the weapon closely resembles the

model listed at Sr. No. 2, i.e., the Rohm RG .22 LR, valued at $299. In the absence of a formal

valuation and pending transfer of custody, and based on the hest availatrle information in the

public domain, value of the firearm has been considered as USD 299 (In INR 25087/-) as the

valuation of the said revolver approved by the competent authority. The comparative images and

related documentation are enclosed as RUD-09.

CONFISCATION AND PENALTY:-

6.1 Whereas, the imported goods, namely the'Revolver',fall under Chapter 93 of the Customs

Tariff Act, 1975 which pertainslo "Arms and Ammunition; Parts and Accessories thereof'",beaing

HS Code 93020000. As per Schedule-l of the Import Policy, such items are classifiedas Restricted

and are permitted for import only against a valid Import Authorization issued by the Director General

of Foreign Trade (DGFT). The importer namely M/s. Maruti Exports, does not possess a valid Import

Authorization issued by DGFT for the said goods. Accordingly, the import of the revolver. valued at

< 25,0871- calculated in the above manner, appears to have been effected in violation of the prescribed

import policy provisions and therefore such import appears tobe illegal, improper and unauthorized-

Further, as the said import pertains to a restricted item as enlisted under Schedule-I of the Import

Policy, the goods in question, i.e., the Revolver,, appears to be liable for absolute confiscation

underthe provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(0, 111(l), and 111(m) of the Customs Act,1962, read

with the relevant provisions of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 and'

the Rules and Policy framed thereunder. As stated in the foregoing paragraphs, the improperly and

illegally imported goods viz. revolver is not currently in the custody of the Customs Authorities and

therefore the same is not physically available for seizure, as it has been seized by the Police (B-

Division), and its custody has not been transferred to this office despite requests made to such effect

as detailed above. Therefore, the revolver could not be placed under physical seizure under Section

110 of the Customs Act,1962.
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In light of the above, M/s. Maruti Exports, KASEZ, appears to be liable for penalty under
Section 112(a) and 112(b) of the Customs Act, 1962, for having rendered the goods liable to
confiscation under Sections I I l(d), 111(0, 111(l), and I I l(m) of the Act ibid.

6.2 Further, from the facts available on record. it appears that the worn clothes were used as cover
goods to conceal the improper and illegal import of the restricted goods viz. revolver, they are
deemed to have been intentionally mixed with goods tiable to confiscation, thereby making them
also liable to confiscation under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962. The concealment of the

restricted item in the regular import consignment indicates deliberate misdeclaration and misuse of
import channels to evade detection of restricted goods. Therefore, in view of the above facts and in

accordance with the provisions of Sections I l9 of the Customs Act, 1962,theworn clothes 41105 Kgs

imported vide Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023 valued at Rs.12,08,6751- also appear to be

liable for confiscation along with the concealed restricted/smuggled goods viz. revolver illegally and

improperly imported in contravention of the provisions of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and

Schedule-I of the Import Policy . However, the goods are physically not available as the same have

already been provisionally released by the competent authority on 09.08.2024by furnishing a Bond of
full value amounting to Rs. 12,08,6751- and Bank Guarantee amounting to Rs. 1,81,3021- by the

importer. Accordingiy, M/s. Maruti Exports appears to be liable to penal action under Section 1 17 of
the Customs Act, [geZ fo, the attempted smuggling and improper importation of restricted goods

concealed with worn cloths.

6.3 It further appears that the said importer had originally filed Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated

21.08.2023 wherein the goods were declar ed as "unsorted worn used clothing's" falling under CTH

63090000. However, as narrated in the foregoing paragraphs. restricted/smuggled goods viz.
..Revolver" was improper and illegally imported by the said importer along with the above goods which

was never disclosed/declared by them in any of the import documents filed by them. Thus, by resorting

to the above, it appears that the said importer is also liable for penalty as stipulated under Section

114AA of the Customs Act,1962.

7. LEGAL PROVISIONS:

Relevant Legal provisions of Law applicable in the subject case are:

A. Section 110 of the Customs Act,1962z

Seizure of goods, documents and things

(t) If the proper fficer has reason to believe that any goods are liable to confiscation

under this Act, he may seize such goods:

B. Section l10A of the Customs Lct,1962z

Provisional release of goods, documents and things seized or bank account

provisionally attached pending adjudication

Any gootls, documents or things seizecl or bank account provisionally attached under

section ll0, muy, pending the order of the adjutlicating authorily, be releused to the

owner or the bank account holder on taking a bond.front him in the proper forrn with

such security and conditions us the adjudicating authority may require.

C. Section 111of the Customs Lct,1962z

Confiscation of improperly imported goods' etc.:

Section t l l (d) of the Customs Act, 1962 states that any goods which are imported or attempted

to be imported or are brought within the Indian customs waters for the purpose of being

imported, contrary to ctny prohihition imposecl by or under this Act or any other law for the

time being inforce;
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Section I I I (f.l of the Customs Act, 1962 state that any dutiable or prohibited goods required to be

mentioned under the regulations in an arrival manifest or imporl manifest or import report which

are not so mentioned:

Section I I 1(l): Goods which do not correspond with the declaration made under this Act,

Seclion 1 I I (m): Goods where any goods imporled by sea or air have been declared incorrectly

in terms of their value, description, quantity or u,eight.

D. Section l12 of the Customs Act' 1962:

Penalty for improper importation of goods, etc.

Any person, -
(a) who, in relation to any g,oods, does or omits to do any act which act or omission would

render such goods liable to confiscation under section I I l, or abets lhe doing or omission

ofsuch an act, or

(b) who acquires possession of or is in anyway concerned in carrying, removing, depositing,

harbouring, keeping, concealing, selling or purchasing, or in any other manner dealing

with any goods which he htows or has reason to believe are liable to confiscation under

Section I I l,

shall be liable. -

(, in the case of goods in respect of which any prohibition is in .force under this Act or

any other law for the time being in force, to a penalty not exceeding the value of the

goods or five thousand rupees, whichever is the gtreater;

(ii)

E. Section 114AA of the Customs Act' 1962:

Penalty for use of false and incorrect material. -

If a person lcnowingly or intentionally makes, signs or uses, or causes to be made, signed or

irui, ony declaraiion, statemenf or tlocument which is false or incorrect in ony material

particulir, in the transaction of any business for the purposes of this Act, shall be liable to a

penalty not exceedingfive times lhe value of goods

F. Section 117 of the Customs A,ct,1962z

Penalties for contravention, etc., not expressly mentioned' -

Any person who contravenes any provision of this Act or abets any such contravention or who

Toiti to comply with any provisioi of this Act with which it was his duty to comply, where no
"n*prry prioity is elsewhere providert for such contravention or failure, shall be liable to a

penalty not exceedingfour lakh rupees-

G. Section 32 of the Customs Act,1962z

Imported goods not to be unloaded unless mentioned in arrival manifest, import manifest or

import report. -

No imported goods required lo be mentioned under the regulations in an arrival manifest,

intporf manifist or import report shall, except u'ith the permission of the proper rfficer, be

uiloaded at any customs station unless they ure,specified in such manifest or report.for being

unloaded at that cusloms station.
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H. The Foreign Trade Policy,2023

Para2.0l Policy regarding import /Exports of goods

(a) Exports and Imports shall be 'Free'except when regulated by v,ay of 'Prohibition',
'Restriction' or 'Exclusive trading through State Trading Enterprises (STEs)' as laid down in
Indian Trade Classification (Harmonized System) UfC HS)l of Exports and Imports. The list
of 'Prohibited','Restricted', and STE items can be viewed under 'Regulatory Updates'at
https://dgft.gov.in

Para 2.08 Export/Import of Restricted Goods/ Services

Any goods /service, the export or import of which is 'Restricted' may be exported or imported

only in accordance with an Authorisation / Permission or in accordance with the Procedures

prescribed in a Notification / Public Notice issued in this regard.

I. Schedule 1: Import Policy

Section XIX, ARMS AND AMMUNITION, PARTS AND ACCESSORIES THEREOF

chapter 93 Arms and Ammunition; Parts and Accessories Thereof

HS Code Description Import Policy

93020000 Revolvers and Pistols, other than those of
heading 9303 or 9304

Restricted

J. Section 308 of IPC: Attempt to commit culpable homicide:

"308. Attempt to commit culpable homicide. -Vl/hoever 
does any act with such intention or

lmowledge and under such circumstances that, if he by that act caused death, he would be guilty of

culpable homicide not amounting to murder, shatl be punished with imprisonment oJ' either

descriptionfor a term which may extend to three years, or withfine, or with both; and, if hurl is

caused to any person by such act, shall be punished with imprisonmenl of either description for a

term which may exlend to seven years, or with.fine, or with both"

K. Section 07 of the Arms Act, 1959: '

,,Prohibition of acquisition or possession, or of manufacture or sale of prohibited orms or

proh ibited ammunition. -
No person shall-
(a) acquire, have in his possession or carry; or
(b) use, manufacture sell, transfer, convert, repair, lest or prove: or

(c) expose or offer for sale or transfer or have in his possession for sale, ffansfer, conversion,

repair, test or proof, any prohibited arms or prohibited ammunilion unless he has been specially

authorised by the Central Government in this behalf."

L. Punishment for certain offences including using of arms etc. in Arms Act

"25. Punishment.for certain ffinces
(l) lqhoever- (a) mandactures, obtains, procures, sells, transfers, converls, repairs, tests or

proves, or exposes or offers for sale or transfer, or has in his possession for sale, transfer,

conversion, repair, test or proof, any arms or ammunition in conlravention of section 5; or

(1A) llhoever acquires, has in his possession or carries any prohibited arms or prohibited

ammunition in contravention of section 7 shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which

shall not be less than seven years but which may extend to fourteen years and shall also be liable

tofine.
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27. Punishmentfor using arms, etc.-

(l) Whoever uses any arms or ammunition in contrqvention of section 5 shall be punishable

wilh imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than three years but which may extend to

seven years and shall also be liable tofine.
(2) ll'hoever uses any prohibited arms or prohibrted ammunition in conlravention of section 7

shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than seven yeors bul

which may extend to imprisonntent for life and shall also be liable to.fine.

(3) Whoever uses any prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition or does any act in
contravention ofsection 7 and such use or act results in lhe dealh ofany other person, shall be

punishoble with imprisonment for life, or death and shall also be liable to fine. "

M. Penalty under Gujarat Police Act.

"135. Whoever disobeys an order lawfully made under section 37,39 or 10 or abets the

disobedience thereofshall, on conviction, be punished-
(, if the order disobeyed or of which the disobedience was abetted was made under sub-sections

(l) of Section 37 or the under Section 39, or Section 40, with imprisonmentfor a termwhich

may extend to one year but shall not except for reasons to be recorded in writing be less than

four months and shall also be liable tofine, and;

(ii) if the said order was made under sub-Section (2) of Section 37, with imprisonment for a lerm

which may extend to one month or with fine which may extend to one hundred rupees, and

(iii) If the said order was made under sub-section (3) of section 37, with fine which may extend to

one hundred rupees."

Roles and Penalties: -

8. ROLE AND CULPAB ILITY OF IMPORTER I.E. M/S. MARUTI EXPORTS. KASEZ: -

8.1 As per the facts and evidences discussed supra, it is evident that M/s. Maruti Exports had

improperlyimportedaRevolvervaluedatRs.250sTl-videBillofEntryNo.10l2746dated2l.08.2023
which is a restricted item in terms of the Para2.0l and 2.08 of the Foreign Trade Policy, 2023 read

with Schedule-I of the Import Policy ITC (HS) Chapter 93 regarding import of arms & ammunition

with their parts & accessories thereof. Import of the restricted items is allowed only against a valid

import authorization issued by DGFT. The importer has imported the restricted goods i.e. Revolver

without having a valid import authorization issued by DGFT. Thus, the importer has violated the

provisions of Foreign Trade Policy (FTP) by illegal import of a restricted item without having a valid

import authorization.

8.2 Furthermore, the import and possession of such a firearm i.e. above Revolver without proper

authorization constitutes a contravention of the Arms Act, 1959, and the revolver imported is

considered as a prohibited arm, for which the importer did not possess any such authorization. Hence,

this constitutes a clear violation of Section 7 of the Arms Act, 1959. The importerlany person, who, in

relation to any goods, does or omits to do any act which act or omission would render such goods liable

for confiscation under section 111 of the Customs Act,1962 or abets the doing or omission of such an

act, is liable to penalty under Section ll2 (a) of the Customs Act,1962 as the said revolver has been

imported in contravention of the prohibitions imposed under the Arms Act, 1959 and the Foreign Trade

Policy. Further, from the facts of the case, it appears that the importer has concemed themselves with

concealing the goods which were liable to confiscation under the provisions of Section 1 I I of the Act

ibid rendering themselves liable for penalty u/s I l2(b) of the Customs Act, I 962. lt is also a fact on

record that the particulars as mentioned in the Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated21.08.2023 were

incorrect in as much as the restricted goods were not mentioned therein attracting penalty u/s I l4AA
of the Act, ibid.

Page 9 of 12



8.3 Moreover, it is also appearing from the facts of the case thatthe imported goods viz.4ll05
Kgsof wornclothesimportedvideBillof EntryNo. 1012746 dated21.08.2023 wereusedascover
goods to conceal the improperly/illegally imported revolver and as such they are deemed to have been

intentionally mixed with the restricted/smuggled goods liable to confiscation, thereby making such

41 105 Kgs of worn clothes imported vide Bill of Entry No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023 also liable to

confiscation under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962.The concealment of the restricted item in
the regular import consignment indicates deliberate misdeclaration and misuse of import channels to

evade detection of restricted goods. Therefore, in view of the above facts and in accordance with the

provisions of Sections 119 of the Customs Act, 1962, the 41 105 Kgs worn clothes imported vide BE

No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023 valued at Rs. 12,08,,6751- are also liable for confiscation along with the

concealed revolver. Therefore, M/s. Maruti Exports appears to be liable to penal action under Section

117 of the Customs Act, 1962 for the attempted smuggling and improper importation of restricted

goods.

9. ln view of the above discussion, the following outcome is forthcoming:

The above-mentioned Revolver valued at Rs. 25,0871- is liable for absolute confiscation under
Section 111(d), I I l(0, I I l(l) and l ll(m) of the Customs Acts, 1962 as the revolver has been
imported and possessed in contravention of the prohibitions imposed under the Arms Act, 1959
and the Foreign Trade Policy read with Schedule-l of the Import Policy. Though, the above
said revolver is not in the custody of Customs Authority and not available physically for Seizure
as the said Revolver was seized by the Police B-division and the custody of the said revolver
has not been handed over to this office. Hence, the importer i.e. M/s. Maruti Exports is liable
to penalty under Section 112(a) and I 12(b) of the Customs Act, 1962. Further, they also appear
to be liable for penalty u/s l l4AA of the Act ibid in as much as the particulars/details filed in
the import documents were found to be incorrect in as much as the restricted/smuggled goods

were mentioned therein.

a

a The 41105 Kgs worn clothes imported vide BE No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023 valued at Rs.

12,08,6751- are also liable for confiscation under Section 119 of the Customs Act-1962.
However, the goods are physically not available as the same has already been provisionally
released by the competent authority. Hence, the importer i.e. M/s. Maruti Exports is liable for
penalty under Section 117 of the Customs Act,1962.

10. Now, therefore, M/s. Maruti Exports, Plot No- 75-8,76 to 81, 82-8, 291 Sector II, Kandla SEZ,

Gandhidham are hereby called upon to show cause to the Additional/Joint Commissioner of Customs,

Customs Kandla Commissionerate within 30 days, as to why:-

(i) The above mentioned Revolver valued at Rs. 25,0871- should not be held liable for
absolute confiscation under Section lll(d), ll1(0, lll(l) and lll(m) of the

Customs Acts, 1962 for importing the same in contravention of the prohibitions

imposed under the Arms Act, 1959 and the Foreign Trade Policy read with
Schedule-I of the Import Policy. The said revolver was seized by the Police-B

Division, Gandhidham and at presently the same is lying in their Custody. The

Custody of the Revolver has not been transferred to this office by them despite

repeated requests and hence, it is not available physically for seizure/confiscation

by this office.

(ii) Penalty under Section 112(a) and 112(b) of the Customs Act, 1962 should not be

imposed upon them;

(iii) Penalty under Section I l4AA of the Customs Act, 7962 should not be imposed

upon them;

(iv) The 41105 Kgs worn clothes imported vide BE No. 1012746 dated 21.08.2023

valued at Rs. 12,08,6751- should not be held liable for confiscation under Section
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(v)

I l9 of the Customs Act,l962. However, the goods are not available physically as

the same has already been provisionally released by the Competent Authority and

redemption fine should not be imposed on them uls 125 of the Act ibid;

Penalty under Section 117 of the Customs Act, 1962 should not be imposed upon

them;

The Additional Commissioner (Adjudication), Customs, Kandla Commissionerate.
The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Kandla SEZ

Inspector of Police, Gandhidham B-Division Police Station, Gandhidham
The Superintendent (EDI) for uploading on the website
Guard File

(vi) Bond should not be executed against their above mentioned liabilities and

(vii) Bank Guarantee should not be encashed against their above mentioned liabilities.

11. The noticee should state in their written reply to this notice as to whether they desire to be heard

in person when the case is taken up for adjudication. If no reply to this notice is received from them

within 30 days from the date of receipt of this notice or if they fail to appear for the personal hearing

on the date and time intimated to them, the case is liable to be decided on the basis of evidences

available and merits, without any further reference to them.

12. This notice is issued without prejudice to any other action that may be taken against the noticee

under the provisions of the Customs Act,1962 and the Rules & Regulations made there under or any

other law for the time being in force.

13. The List of RUDs is as per Annexure-R

14. The Department reserves its right to amend, modify or supplement this notice at any time on

the basis of available/ further evidences prior to the adjudication of the case.

(,

(M Rathore)

Additional Commissioner

Customs Kandla Commissionerate

F.No. GEN/ADJ I ACI 162512025-Adjn-O/o Commr-Cus-Kandla.

DIN: 20250871ML0000351 868

To,

litttt. Maruti Exports, Plot No- 75-8,76 to 81, 82-B, 291 Sector II.

Kandla SEZ. Gandhidham

Copy to-

(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
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:

Annexure-R- List of RUDs

RUD I :- Panchnama dated 31.08.2023101.09.2023

RUD 2:- Seizure Memo dated 01.09.2023

RUD 3:- Supratnama dated 01.09.2023

RUD 4:- Statement of Shri Jitendra Jain, Partner IWs. Maruti exports

RUD 5:- Statement of Shri Parmar Bhavesh Bhai Ramesh Bhai, Belt Supervisor, M/s. Maruti
Exports

RUD 6:- Statement of Shri Bharat Meghji Bhai Maheshwari, Labour in M/s. Maruti Exports

RUD 7:- Letter dated 27.09.2024 issued by Police B-Division, Gandhidham regarding filing of
Charge-sheet dated 15.08.2024.

RUD 8:- Copy of FIR dated 31.08.2023 filed by Police B-Division, Gandhidham.

RUD 9:- Comparative images and related documentation regarding valuation of Revolver.
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